ENROLLED BILL

Second Extraordinary Session

SENATE BILL NO. 174

By Mr. Hodges

PASSED March 2nd 1934

IN EFFECT Prom PASSAGE

Passage. .. Takes effect... Originating in the..

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 124)

[Passed March 2, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ninety-three, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to general appropriations for the state road commission under a bill known as the "Budget Bill" by providing for the use of a part of the state road fund for human relief.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ninety-three, chapter one, acts of the Legislature first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

General

1934

1935

Sec. 93. To pay all expenses

2 in connection with the assessment

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

3 and collection of the tax on gaso-

line; payable on requisition of 4

5 State Tax Commissioner \$13,125.00 \$13,125.00

6 For complying with and carrying

7 out the provisions of law, re-

8 lating to refunds and for refund-

9 ing moneys erroneously paid

10 through the commission into the

11 treasury, such sums are hereby

12 appropriated as may be erro-

13 neously paid.

14 Complying with and carrying out

15 the provisions of law relating to

16 subscription to the Compensation

16-a fund for protection of employees,

17 such sum as may be necessary

18 is hereby appropriated.

19 In addition to the foregoing appropriations the balance or

20 residue of the annual receipts of the state road fund are here-

21 by appropriated for the payment of interest on and principal

22 of outstanding road bonds, for maintenance and construction

mittee.

Rance L. Lank Chairman House Committee. 23 and reconstruction of state roads, in accordance with the pro-24 visions of chapter seventeen of the code, as amended by House 25 Bill No. two, passed May sixteenth, one thousand nine hundred 26 thirty-three:

Provided, however, There shall be set aside and expended to 28 pay the cost of maintenance, construction, reconstruction and 29 improvement of secondary roads the amount of the transfer 30 from the general revenues of the state for the purpose of 31 supplementing the state road fund, (plus whatever other 32 amount is paid into the state road fund designated by law for 33 secondary roads), after deducting therefrom the proportionate 34 part of administrative expenses which is properly chargeable 35 to secondary roads, as determined by the state road commission 36 of West Virginia:

Provided, however, That of such balance or residue of said
annual receipts not required for the payment of interest on
and principal of outstanding bonds and not required for the
payment of any contracts heretofore made for the maintenance,
construction and reconstruction of state roads, either primary
are or secondary, for the fiscal year beginning July first, one thou-

annel L'Annik Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee

44 one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, there is hereby ap45 propriated for human relief the sum of \$250,000, which may be
46 paid by the state road commission to the governor or to the
47 department of public welfare in the manner provided by law,
48 and the appropriation for the maintenance, construction, re49 construction and improvement of state roads, either primary
50 or secondary, or both, is reduced accordingly.

To pay claims against the state road commission resulting 52 from personal injury or property damages; this amount ap-53 propriated for remainder of year ending June thirty, one 54 thousand nine hundred thirty-three, and to remain in effect 55 until claims are paid, to be paid as follows:

56	R. C. Hardman	
57	R. F. Casdorph	14.50
58	P. L. Dysard	
59	Tresa Keller	
60	Mrs. G. C. Barber	35.00
61	M. C. Harper	50.00
62	United Pipe & Supply Co.	111.46
63	Atlantic Refining Co.	12.00
64	John E. Ahern	121.24

=	₹	
	2	
D INC	175	
	OFF	
C	2	

Chairman Senate Committee.

•	
65 C. F. Cart	9.55
66 John Sandonias	28.00
67 W. R. Morris	10.95
68 Leonard Carter	10.75
69 C. H. Lyles	7.50
70 Verna Casdorph	20.00
71 E. A. Cunningham	150.00
72 Mrs. Lorena McLaughlon	13.50
73 Geo. Duty	200.00
74 J. E. Brown	569.70
75 Bert B. Ross	41.35
76 Clyde Belcher	46.25
77 G. W. Smith	5.00
78 A. F. Allen	100.00
79 C. D. Ross	320.00
80 H. A. Kesling	9.50
81 James S. Kahle	10.50
82 Vada Sears	185.70
83 Angelo Marini	172.50
84 J. W. Flowers	25.00
85 E. P. Connell	22.75

88 The state road commission is hereby authorized to expend 89 for the purpose of equipment and supplies to be used in assist-90 ing the federal government in its reforestation program in 91 West Virginia an amount equal to the appropriations which 92 will remain unexpended and cancel as set out in sections 101, 93 102 and 103 of sub-section "F" of the "Budget Bill" as 94 passed by the one thousand nine hundred thirty-one legisla-95 ture for the fiscal year ending June thirty, one thousand nine 96 hundred thirty-three, expenditures to be made upon the order 97 of the governor.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Enrolled S. B. No. 124] 7 hairman Senate Committee. Speaker of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Clerk of the Senate

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State

Wm-S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State

of West VirginiaMAR 6